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182 FEES FOR PERMITS AND PLATES FOR MOTOR VEHICLE CARRIERS 

CHAP. 126 PUBLIC, 1947 

'Institutions having incomes of over ~,:;ee $6,000 from invested funds 
shall not receive per capita allowance but !llay share in the adjustment 
fund.' 

Effective August 13, 1947 

Chapter 125· 

AN ACT Relating to Regulation of Contract Carriers. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 44, § 21, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 21 of chap­
ter 44 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'V. When the operation proposed by any applicant for a contract car­
rier permit authorizing the applicant to engage exclusively .in the trans­
portation of forest products or milk and cream (including empty milk 
and cream containers) is not contrary, ilf the opinion of the commission, 
to the declaration of policy as. set forth in section 17, and will not seri­
ously infringe on common carrier service, the commission may issue a 
temporary permit authorizing such transportation and hold the prescribed 
hearing at a later date and. then determine whether a permit shall be finally 
issued; EliotingaioRing ~ ~ e.e j3royiEleEl ~ holElero ~ .t€ffij3or8:FY 
j3erffiito but no temporary permit shall be issued unless the applicant. has 
paid the fees and procured insurance as required by subsection II of section 
23 and section 26.' 

Effective August 13, 1947 

Chapter 126 

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Permits and Plates for Motor Vehicle 
Carriers. 

Be it enacted by the Pe01Jle of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 44, § 23, sub-§ II, amended. The 1st paragraph of subsection II 
of section 23 of chapter 44 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read 
as follows: 

'Each application for a certificate or permit shall be accompanied by a 
fee of $+5 $25, and each application for amendment of a certificate or per­
mit, for the transfer of a· certificate or permit, or for the reopening or re­
hearing of an application shall be accompanied by a fee of ~ $10, which is 



COMPLIANCE WITH NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH ACT 183 

PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 127 

not for revenue purposes, but shall be used by the commission for the pur­
pose of defraying the expenses' of administering the provisions of sections 
17 to 30, inclusive, and any portion of such fees not used or required for 
this purpose shall be added to the general highway funds of the state. 
Distinguishing plates, which sqall remain the property of the state, shall 
be prescribed and furnished by the commission for, and shall be displayed 
under rules to be prescribed by the commission at all times on, each motor 
vehicle, trailer, and semi-trailer operated, or caused to be operated, under 
the provisions of sections 17 to 30, inclusive; the commission may refuse 
to furnish plates for any motor vehicle not registered in the name of the 
holder of a certificate or a permit. The charge for each set of plates shall 
be ~ $5, and $1 shall be charged for each transfer of plates.' 

Effective August 13, 1947 

Chapter 127 

AN ACT to Provide for CompUance with the National School Lunch Act 
and to Provide for the Establishment, Maintenance, Operation and 
Expansion of Nonprofit School Lun<;h Programs in Schools' in the State. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 37, §§ I 84-A-184-D, additional. Chapter 37 of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 4 new sections to be num­
bered 184-A to 184-D, inclusive, to read as follows: 

'Sec. I 84-A. Acceptance of -Nationai School Lunch Act. The state 
having accepted the provisions and benefits of the act of Congress entitled 
"An Act to Provide Assistance to the States in the Establishment, Main­
tenance, Operation and Expansion of School-lunch Programs, and for 
other Purposes" approved June 4, 1946, will observe and comply with the 
provisions of said act. 

Sec. 184-B. Treasurer of state designated custodian. The treasurer 
of state is designated custodian of all moneys received by the state from 
the federal government for establishment, maintenance, operation and 
expansion of school-lunch programs and he shall receive and provide for 
the proper custody of such moneys and disburse such moneys on requisi­
tion of the commissioner of education. 

Sec. 184-C. Administration of the school-lunch program. The super­
intending school committee of any town may establish, maintain, operate 
and expand a school-lunch program for the pupils, in any school building 
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